
 

 

 
Date of issue: Date Not Specified 

 
  

MEETING: SLOUGH SCHOOLS FORUM 

 Maggie Waller (Chair), John Constable (Vice Chair) 
Virginia Barrett, Eddie Neighbour, Jo Matthews, Gillian 
Coffey, Jon Reekie, Philip Gregory, Kathleen Higgins, 
Helen Huntley, Paul McAteer, Navroop Mehat, Angela 
Mellish, Carol Pearce, Debbie Richards, Jo Rockall, 
Hardip Singh, Kate Webb, Nicky Willis and Sally Eaton 

  
CAMBRIDGE EDUCATION: Robin Crofts 
  
LOCAL AUTHORITY: Coral Miller, Paul Wilson and Nandita Sirker  
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 9TH DECEMBER, 2015 AT 8.00 AM 
  
VENUE: BEECHWOOD RESEARCH AND CONFERENCE 

CENTRE, LONG READINGS LANE, SLOUGH, 
BERKSHIRE, SL2 1QE 

  
  

 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
1.   Apologies 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a 
Disclosable Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or 
non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that 
interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

matter is discussed, save for exercising any 
right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that 
they do not have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be 
required to complete a Declaration of Interests 
at Meetings form detailing the nature of their 
interest. 
 

3.   Minutes from Previous Meeting on 6th October 
2015 
 

1 - 8  

4.   Highlights from Spending Review 
 

9 - 10  

5.   School Funding Consultation: responses 
received and consultation with Schools Forum 
 

11 - 32  

6.   Growth Fund Update 2015-16: estimated 
requirement for 16-17 
 

33 - 42  

7.   Centrally retained items Schools Block 
approval 
 

43 - 50  

8.   De-delegated items 2016/17 
 

51 - 54  

 • Trade Union 

• Behavioural Support: SEBD Outreach 
Services (SEBDOS) 

 

  

9.   Review of SEBD Outreach Funding 
Methodology 
 

55 - 60  

10.   Split site criteria review 
 

61 - 62  

11.   Update from Task Groups: 5-16, SENSOG and 
Early Years (verbal) 
 

  

12.   Cambridge Education (verbal) 
 

  

13.   Academies update (verbal) 
 

  

14.   2015-16 Forward Agenda Plan and Key 
Decisions Log 
 

63 - 68  

 



SLOUGH SCHOOLS FORUM

SCHOOLS GROUP: 

Maggie Waller (Chair), Holy Family Primary School
John Constable (Vice-Chair), Langley Grammar School
Virginia Barrett, East Berkshire College
Gillian Coffey, Lynch Hill School Primary Academy 
Kathleen Higgins, Beechwood Secondary School
Helen Huntley, Haybrook College
Paul McAteer, Slough and Eton C & E Business and Enterprise College
Navroop Mehat, Wexham Court Primary School
Carole Pearce, Penn Wood Primary School
Debbie Richards, Arbour Vale School
Jo Rockall, Herschel Grammar School
Nicky Willis, Cippenham Primary School
Sally Eaton, Wellingtons for Langley Hall (PVI)

APOLOGIES: 

Angela Mellish, Krutika Pau, Paul Wilson and Philip Gregory

ATTENDEES: 

Eddie Neighbour and Jon Reekie

LOCAL EDUCATION AUTHORITY:

Nandita Sirker, Coral Miller and Rajpreet Johal (Clerk)
Robin Crofts (Cambridge Education) 

DATE & TIME: TUESDAY, 6TH OCTOBER, 2015 AT 8.00 AM
BEECHWOOD RESEARCH AND CONFERENCE CENTRE, LONG 
READINGS LANE, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL2 1QE



AGENDA

Page

437. Welcome and Apologies

Apologies noted from Angela Mellish, Krutika Pau, Paul Wilson and Philip 
Gregory.

Maggie Waller welcomed Rajpreet Johal (Clerk) to the meeting after returning 
from maternity leave.

438. Declarations of Interest

None

439. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising 

Page 2
Maggie Waller reported that the December Schools Forum meeting will have 
a report on SEBDOS funding.

Interim feedback from the Cost of Provision Review was to be presented by 
Paul Scaife at the end of this meeting. 

Pag
[...]
l be brought to Schools Forum in 
December. This may include a second project identified to do with the 
‘Mastery’ curriculum which would support 10 schools at a total cost of around 
£100,000. This will come to the December meeting with more detail and Nicky 
Willis is to circulate more information. 

Balance of £308,000 of the underspend on the centrally retained school 
improvement budget 2015/16 (£203,000): 

It was noted that there was an error in the minutes and that 2.1.3 of report 
should be amended: delete “after £70k approved”. 

John Constable gave an update on the possible use of the £70,000 allocated 
for teacher recruitment at the September School Forum meeting. This could 
fund a dedicated website, attendance by headteachers at recruitment fairs, 
some marketing and administrative support. The paper tabled by John 
Constable will be circulated with the minutes.

A request was made for a further £13,000 to offset the £26,000 commitment 
of secondary headteachers to recruitment research. This was agreed.



It was agreed that the remaining £190,000 would be transferred to the High 
Needs Block to contribute to the easing of anticipated pressures on 
expenditure.

442. 2016/17 Budget Timetable

5-16 Formula Timetable was provided to Schools Forum and noted. 

It was noted that consultation with all schools regarding any formula changes 
for 2016/17 would take place in November immediately after the Task Group, 
which has been confirmed.

443. Cambridge Education

Robin Crofts reported Cambridge Education is now initiating the exit strategy 
whilst making sure there is no compromising of issues regarding improvement 
of schools.

444. Academies Update

Robin Crofts reported that there is a meeting planned with Cambridge 
Education, the LA and the Regional Schools Commissioner in November.

445. 2015/16 Forward Agenda Plan and Key Decisions Log

Key Decisions Log and Forward Agenda Plan attached for information. 

446. After main meeting - Feedback on Cost
[...]
y redistribution of funding through the formula would undoubtedly impact on individual; 

or groups of schools and therefore should phasing of such changes be considered? 

3. The lump sum is very low which will have an impact on smaller school, therefore should a 

model closer to the national average be considered? 

4. The neeĚ ƚŽ ŵĞĞƚ Ăůů ĐŚŝůĚƌĞŶ͛Ɛ ŶĞĞĚƐ ǁĂƐ ƵŶĚĞƌƐƚŽŽĚ, however should a model be 

developed which looks to reduce the level of funding distributed under the deprivation 

factors closer to the national average given the additional funding often received in these 

school though Pupil Premium? 

5. It would appear that a significant number of pupils eligible for free school meals are not 

registering which has an impact on the level of funding received across all schools.  

Consideration should be given to whether the Council could work with all schools to 

highlight this issue and look for incentives to encourage parents to register their children? 

6. There was a view that national comparators whilst helpful did not adequately reflect the 

context of Slough and that a better comparator would be with other London Boroughs.   The 

Council should consider whether it would be appropriate to engage with the Government to 

raise this view? 

7. Resources will undoubtedly become tighter in years to come and schools should consider 

options for collaborative working.  How could schools work more collaboratively to generate 

financial efficiencies? 



Growth Fund 2015-16  170914

SLOUGH SCHOOLS’ FORUM
9th December 2015

Growth Fund 2016-17
(Directorate of Wellbeing)

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform Schools’ Forum of the 2016-17 Growth Fund requirement 
and to seek their approval to fund this from the School’s block budget. 
The authority also seeks permission to fund additional places in 
schools from 2015-16 to reduce the need for future bulge classes.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Slough Borough Council requires a topslice of £1,100,000 for the 
G
[...]
0

CLEAPSS: is an advisory service providing support in science 

and technology for a consortium of local authorities and their 

schools including establishments for pupils with special needs
3,000

Total 629,725



APPENDIX B  

Slough Borough Council DSG Centrally Held Budgets 2015-16

Schools Block

 2015-16 

Budget         £ 

 Included 

in the 

Mott 

MacDonal

d 

Contract? Description of the budget

Budget 

Manager

Needs Forum 

Decision?

£241,034 No This budget looks like it was made up by the following: Coral Miller Yes

1. £53,055 - Budget to support the work of Schools Forum, such as use of a consultant, Financial 

support, and research and various ad-hoc meetings as required.

2. £149,100 - CERA (Capital Expenditure Revenue Account) previously known as Schools 

Apportionment (AN). Costs incurred in capital programmes for schools that cannot be capitalised i.e. 

feasibilities studies etc.

3. £28,400 - School Improvement and Raising Standards.

4. £10,479 - Contingency for Project work etc.

02/12/15 P:\Schools Forum\2015\091215\Item 4  Appendix B School block Centrally Held 2015-16



Growth Fund 2015-16  170914

SLOUGH SCHOOLS’ FORUM
9th  December 2015

De-delegation Budget  2016-17
(Directorate of Wellbeing)

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform 
CDEFFGHI

 
JFKLM

 of the 2016-17 
NOPQOGORSTUFV

 requirements 
and to seek the approval from 

WSUVHTKOSM
 Primary and Secondary 

representatives to fund this from their School budgets. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Slough Borough Council recommends the following, the trade union 
service and the behaviour support service budget be approved for de-
delegation.

2.2 See Appendix A for the split in costs between maintained schools, 
please note once a school becomes an Academy in 2016-17, 

UTIH
 de-

delegated amount will be refunded and it will no longer be required to 
de-delegate any budgets via the school block budgets. Currently 7 
schools are waiting for approval.

2.3 Summary of Estimated costs.

[...]
d schools, allocations are de-delegated and passported to the Specialist Education 

Trust for the provision of the SEBDOS in agreement with Slough BC.  

 

1.3. The figures reported through the report in the text and tables are indicative based on the 

2014.15 SEBDOS allocations (at the time of writing the 2015.16 allocations had not been 

provided by the LA) but the principles remain the same.  

 

2. Current Methodology  

 

2.1. The current methodology is based upon two formulaic elements comprising the number of 

pupils eligible for Free School Meals (FSM) and the number of Low Attainment Pupils, these 

being the proxy indicators of children that will be more likely to require support from SEBDOS.  

 

2.2. A cash value is assigned to each phase (currently £479k for Primary and £126k for Secondary), 

each of which is then split in equal values between the FSM and Low Attainment elements (i.e. 

£239k for Primary schools across each element and £63k for Secondary Schools across each 

element).  

 

2.3. Then, in isolation in each phase and element, these cash values are divided by the relevant 

total pupils to produce a per pupil allocation and then multiplied by the number of pupils in 

each school to produce a school level allocation. This calculation is illustrated in Table 1.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Page | 2  

 

Table 1 - Current Methodology of Budget Allocation  
 Details Primary Secondary Total Difference 
  Schools Schools Funds Primary vs 
     Secondary 
      
 Total cash values £479,591.00 £126,019.00 £605,610.00  
      
 FSM Allocation (50%) £239,795.50 £63,009.50 £302,805.00  
 Pupil numbers 3,245.04 1,527.52 4,772.56  
 Per pupil allocation £73.90 £41.25 £63.45 £32.65 
      
 Low Attainment Allocation (50%) £239,795.50 £63,009.50 £302,805.00  
 Pupil numbers 3,529.25 1,697.19 5,226.43  
 Per pupil allocation £67.95 £37.13 £57.94 £30.82 
      
 Total per pupil allocation £70.80 £39.08 £60.57 £31.72 

 
2.4. Here we can see that the funds provided for a primary school pupil in respect of FSM is 

£73.90 compared to £41.25 for a secondary school pupil, i.e. £32.65 (79.2%) more. Similarly 

for Low Attainment the funds provided for a primary school pupil are £67.95 compared to 

£37.13 for a secondary school pupil, i.e. £30.82 (83.0%) more. Overall primary aged children 

are funded at £31.72 (81.2%) more than Secondary aged children.  

 

2.5. This suggests that the relative needs of primary aged children requiring SEBDOS support are 

significantly greater than that of their secondary peers.  

 

2.6. The historic rationale behind this allocation methodology in terms of the cash split between 

the FSM element and the Low Attainment element and also the higher weighting towards 

Primary aged pupils has not been identified.  

 

2.7. However, what is clear is that it is not the case that primary aged children have greater 

need, and in fact the need for primary aged children is equal to that of secondary aged 

children. For this reason it is proposed that the allocation methodology should be amended 

to reflect this.  

 

3. Proposed Methodology  

 

3.1. Under the proposed methodology it is suggested that the cash allocations across FSM and 

Low Attainment remain as they are but that the per pupil allocations are calculated globally 

rather than isolated within each age phasing to produce parity in terms of the per pupil 

allocations in each phase.  

 

3.2. This calculation is outlined in table 2.  
 
 
 
 
 



Page | 3  

 

 
 

 Table 2 - Proposed Methodology of Budget Allocation    

 Details All All Total  
  Schools Schools Funds  
  FSM Low   
   Attainment   
 Total cash values £302,805.00 £302,805.00 £605,610.00  
      
 Pupil numbers 4,772.56 5,226.43 9,998.99  
 Per pupil allocation £63.45 £57.94 £60.57  

 
 

3.3. This approach will result in an identical per pupil allocation in each phase for FSM pupils of 

£63.45 and for Low Attainment pupils £57.84.  

 

3.4
[...]
eria 2016-17
(Directorate of Wellbeing)

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform 
vwxyyz{|

 
}y~��

 of the split site criteria enhancement for 2016-17. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

The criteria has been enhanced, the following 3 criteria will need to be met in order 
to be considered for split site funding:

1. The Site needs to be at least 500 kilometres apart from each other as the crow flies, 
not 

����w���
 streets and not connected by a footpath.

2. The additional site does not qualify for an individual school budget share.
3. At least 20% of the pupils are taught on each site on a daily basis.

2.1 A Lump sum of £34,300 will be allocated each year this has not changed. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Suggestion, from the 
����~�����

 
}y~

 Education 
��}��

 that the current criteria needs 
more detail, hence it has been enhanced.

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 None. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

None.

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS

Borough Solicitor

6.1 None.

Section 151 Officer – Strategic 
��~�w�y~

 of 
��{y�~w�{

 



Growth Fund 2015-16  170914

6.2 The financial implications of the report are outlined in the supporting information.

Access Implications

6.3 There are no access implications.

7 CONSULTATION

Principal Groups Consulted

7.1 None.

Method of Consultation

7.2 Not applicable.���������������
 
��������

7.3 Not applicable.

Background Papers
None

Contact for further information

Coral Miller (Principal Accountant, ECS) 
(01753 477209) ����������������� ¡� ����¢

 

mailto:coral.miller@slough.gov.uk


Schools Forum Key Decisions Log September 2014 and ongoing V1 October 2015

����������	�
�����


������������

����



������������

���������������

�����������

���������������������������
�������������������

���������	
���
�����������	������������������		����	��������	������������	�����������
�����������	������	��������������
���	��������������
�����		�������	�����������


������
�������
��
��
���������
	���
�����
[...]
���
	���������
������ #..�"""��
�
��������������	������	����		����	�������&�������$

�' �� �" "

���		����	����B���&�����	����	������������*"#-�
���	��	����C#�>��	����*"#.

P
a
g
e
 4



2015-16 Schools Forum Forward Agenda Plan December 2015

Slough Schools’ Forum – 2015-16 Forward Agenda Plan 

Wednesday 
£

th December 2015 

No. Description Lead 

1. Highlights from spending review George Grant / 
Coral Miller 

2. School funding consultation: responses received  and consultation with 
Schools Forum 

Coral Miller

3. Growth Fund 
¤¥¦§¨©

 2015 -16: estimated 
ª©«¬­ª©®©¯¨

 for 
°±²°³

Coral Miller / 
Tony Madden´µ

Centrally retained items Schools Block approval Coral Miller / ¶·¸­¯
 Crofts

5. De- delegated items 
¹º°±»°³

 Trades 
¤¯­·¯

 Behavioural support: SEBD Outreach Service (SEBDOS) 

Coral Miller

6.
¶©¼­©½

 of SEBD Outreach Funding Methodology 
¾·

 Matthews ³µ
Split site criteria review Coral Miller¿µ ¤¥¦§¨©

 from Task Groups: 5-16, SENSOG and Early 
À©§ªÁ

 (verbal) Maggie Waller £µ
Cambridge Education (verbal)

¶·¸­¯
 Crofts

10. Academies update (verbal)
¶·¸­¯

 Crofts

11. 2015-16 Forward Agenda Plan and 
Â©Ã

 Decisions Log Maggie Waller 

Tuesday 12th 
¾§¯¬§ªÃ

 2016 

No. Description Lead 

1.
¹º°±»°³

 funding formula decision by SBC Coral Miller

2. Draft version of the Schools Block budgets 
¹º°±²°³

 for information with 
comparison with 2015-16 budgets including amounts being transferred 
to EFA

Coral Miller

3.
¹º°±»°³

 Budget Timetable Coral Miller´µ
Confirmation of the DSG allocation for 

¹º°±²°³
 Schools Block

 High Needs

 Early 
À©§ªÁ Coral Miller

5. Cambridge Education centrally retained 
¹º°´»°Ä

 school improvement 
underspend (allocation of final balance to be agreed) 

¶·¸­¯
 Crofts

6. School Improvement Future Options TBC³µ
Centrally retained items Early 

À©§ªÁ
 - approval

 SBC

 CE

Coral Miller¶·¸­¯
 Crofts¿µ ¤¥¦§¨©

 from Task Groups: 5-16, SENSOG and Early 
À©§ªÁ

 (verbal) Maggie Waller £µ
Cambridge Educ
[...]
ts from Spending Review
	5 School Funding Consultation: responses received and consultation with Schools Forum
	Item 2 Support docs 16-17 Schools and Academies budget Consultation
	Item 2 APPENDIX A SBC  Schools Forum Cost of Provision Review - Final Report 23 Nov 15

	6 Growth Fund Update 2015-16: estimated requirement for 16-17
	Item 3 Appendix A Growth fund paper v3
	Item 3 Appendix B 2015 - 16 Growth fund 2015-16 091215

	7 Centrally retained items Schools Block approval
	Item 4 Appendix A Centrally Retained DSG by CE for 2016-17
	Item 4  Appendix B School block Centrally Held 2015-16

	8 De-delegated items 2016/17
	Item 5 Appendix A 201617  - De-delegation

	9 Review of SEBD Outreach Funding Methodology
	10 Split site criteria review
	14 2015-16 Forward Agenda Plan and Key Decisions Log
	Item 11 2015-16 Schools Forum Forward Agenda Plan December 2015




Minutes of the meeting


Slough Schools Forum- Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2015

Present: Maggie Waller, Holy Family Primary School (Chair)
John Constable, Langley Grammar School (Vice-Chair)
Eddie Neighbour, Upton Court Grammar School
Philip Gregory, Baylis Court Nursery School
Kathleen Higgins, Beechwood Secondary School
Paul McAteer, Slough and Eton C of E Business and Enterprise College
Navroop Mehat, Wexham Court Primary School
Angela Mellish, St Bernard's Grammar School
Jon Reekie, James Elliman Primary School
Debbie Richards, Arbour Vale School
Jo Rockall, Herschel Grammar School
Nicky Willis, Cippenham Primary School
Sally Eaton, Private, Voluntary and Independent (PVI) providers - Early 
Yearst

Observers:  Dawn Bailey 

Cambridge 
Education:

Robin Crofts, Cambridge Education

Local 
Authority:

Coral Miller, Nandita Sirker, Paul Wilson, Tony Madden and Stephen 
Bowen (Clerk)

Apologies:  Jo Matthews, Virginia Barrett, Helen Huntley and Krutika Pau

PART I

447. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Jo Mathews, Virginia Barrett, Helen Huntley and 
Krutika Pau.

Maggie Waller welcomed Stephen Bowen, who was clerking the meeting and Jo 
Matthews (in her absence), Jon Reekie and Eddie Neighbour as full members. 

448. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

449. Minutes from Previous Meeting on 6th October 2015 

Item 439: A useful meeting took place between Krutika Pau, Maggie Waller and 
Nicola Clemo, the Chief Executive of Slough Children’s Services Trust, to discuss 
future Trust involvement with Slough Schools Forum.  



John Constable had written to academy proprietors proposing nominations for 
academy members of Schools Forum and Jo Matthews, Jon Reekie and Eddie 
Neighbour had been elected as full members. 

It was noted that Hardeep Singh has resigned from Schools Forum as he is no 
longer a Governor of Khalsa Primary School. It was agreed that membership will be 
reviewed in early 2016 to take into account updated pupil census data and likely 
academy conversions. 

Item 440: Maggie Waller had submitted a joint response to the DFE Consultation on 
School Funding 2016-17 on behalf of Schools Forum. Coral Miller to circulate SBC 
response for information. 

Item 441: Paul Wilson fed back on the appointment of a suitable person to carry out 
the School Improvement options piece of work to start in the new year. Interviews 
are to take place week commencing 14th December and Paul would like 
Headteachers to be involved in the interviewing process; he will contact 
Headteachers. 

It was noted that Nicky Willis had produced a paper regarding the KS2 projects and 
that this item had been deferred until January Schools Forum. Nicky Willis voiced 
concerns about this postponement regarding additional support in Key Stage 2 
Maths which has adverse implications for progress in Maths when next assessed in 
May 2016.

It was also noted that further ideas regarding teacher recruitment would be brought 
to the January meeting. The research commissioned by secondary schools had 
already commenced. 

It was confirmed that the £190,000 to be transferred to the High Needs Block was a 
one off transfer from under spend, not a permanent arrangement. 

450. Highlights from Spending Review 

Coral Miller prepared a summary page of headlines on the Comprehensive 
Spending Review. The paper posed many unanswered questions and demonstrated 
the complexity and future risks of 2017-18 education funding changes. 

It was noted that the LA would need to look at the detail to know what the potential 
impact will be across the LA and for schools. 

The paper referred to a report from ISOS regarding the possible approach to High 
Needs funding which can be found here:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/funding-for-young-people-with-special-
educational-needs

It was noted that, as there was no time for consultation, no changes would be made 
to the Early Years formula for 2016/17. It was noted that Early Years moves to the 
Slough Children’s Services Trust in September 2016 and the process will move 
forward then.  Cambridge Education and the LA are looking at data and aiming to 
feed into the Early Years Task Group in February 2016.  Maggie Waller is to 
circulate the Task Group membership lists to all and to invite Nicola Clemo, the 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/funding-for-young-people-with-special-educational-needs
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/funding-for-young-people-with-special-educational-needs


Chief Executive of Slough Children’s Services Trust, to be part of the Early Years 
Task Group.

451. School Funding Consultation: responses received and consultation with 
Schools Forum 

Coral Miller reported that the consultation had gone out and she had had a 35% 
response rate thus far with comments. The deadline had been extended to 18th 
December 2015. A report would come to the January Schools Forum for final 
consultation.

She explained that the consultation proposed three options and had arisen from the 
Tribal report which had been circulated, with option 3 favoured by the Council. 

George Grant apologised for the way the consultation went out and stated that the 
LA wanted to get to a consensus position that all can agree despite differences in 
views.

Schools Forum had submitted a formal joint response to the consultation to the LA. 
This did not comment on the specific proposed options but focused on the 
consultation process and the wider national context which had changed significantly 
since the consultation was drafted and sent to schools. In particular, Schools Forum 
asked that:

 any decision made by the Council about 2016/17 changes should be made in 
the context of the pace and size of imminent change through the national 
funding formula across all blocks and all phases; it should not ignore the 
potential turbulence in funding  

 any such decision should be communicated to all schools with an explanation 
about how this will fit in with the national changes ahead 

 future consultations are more timely and done in genuine partnership with 
both the Task Groups and Schools Forum itself

Individual members of Schools Forum raised a number of points, voicing individual 
opinions, including:

 There was a change to the formula two years ago; what evaluation of the 
impact of the resulting funding transfer on educational standards has been 
carried out?

 The research in the Tribal report was, of its own volition, flawed; it was asked 
if the raw data could be circulated.

 The methodology used to apply the findings of the Tribal report to the local 
formula was flawed. 

 How does the proposed change improve the quality and standards of service 
to young people in Slough with local turbulence and short lead in times?  
There must be a genuine understanding of the impact across all schools of 
any proposed change and proper lead in time.

 Limited modelling had been done on this occasion compared to previous big 
changes and further evidence based models from the Tribal report were 
requested and refused.

 There are known pressure on the High Needs Block over the next few years.



 There are already academies and maintained schools in Slough ruining 
deficit budgets.

 In the proposed options not all school are losers.
 Whilst accepting the pace of change and the CSR, this is an opportunity to 

look across the board at the formula and it is right to take notice of the Tribal 
report.

 Changes to the 5-16 formula need to be holistic and take account of all the 
imminent changes in funding that may affect schools - for early years, post 
16, high needs block and Education Support Grant – all vulnerable currently. 

George Grant said that the CSR was a ‘pause for thought’ for SBC and there had 
not yet been discussion about what would happen now. He mentioned that the 
Schools Forum response and that of individual schools was timely and would be fed 
back to members and the decision made by January hopefully. He confirmed that 
the formula changes will require member approval at Cabinet. 

452. Growth Fund Update 2015-16: estimated requirement for 16-17 

Coral Miller presented a report to inform the Slough Schools Forum of the 2016-17 
Growth Fund requirements: £1.1 million, an increase of £250,000 from the current 
year as there had been a need for 3 emergency bulge classes in November 2015, 
using the contingency.  

The proposal is for the Growth Fund criteria to include providing an additional 2 
places above 30 to accommodate new arrivals, therefore reducing the need for 
future bulge classes in Key Stages 1 and 2. 

Tony Madden explained SBC have encountered a 35% increase in applications. A 
‘plus 2 places per class’ approach will benefit Slough by reducing the need for bulge 
classes and offer school places throughout the borough and not just at one or two 
schools which could accommodate additional bulge classes. 

Nicky Willis asked if SBC would be intending to direct schools to take the extra 2 
and Tony Madden said that SBC was not intending to (and could only do so for 
maintained schools in any case). It was clarified that it is possible, in exceptional 
circumstances, to go beyond 30 in a class at KS1. 

It was noted that there are schools in Slough seeking to reduce their PAN as they 
are undersubscribed. 

It was noted that the LA is also asking secondary schools to take above PAN and 
that the Growth Fund was established to meet needs in both phases although, to 
date, this has been in the primary phase only. 

Schools Forum agreed in principle to the £1.1m. 

There was discussion about the AWPU value used in modelling the 2016-17 
requirements for the Growth Fund.  It was suggested that the 2015-16 AWPU value 
may be appropriate for 2016-17, possibly at full value for the bulge classes, but that 
this would need to be revisited as part of the January Schools Forum discussion and 
decision.



The revised criteria for accessing the Growth Fund is to be brought to the January 
Schools Forum for approval, including secondary places above PAN where they 
have been requested by the LA.  Revised figures also to be brought to the Schools 
Forum in January.

The under spend of £170k from this year was agreed to be used to be carried 
forward; this sum is expected to decrease significantly due to use in-year to fund the 
+2 places per class policy. 

It was agreed that John Constable and Maggie Waller would follow up with Fiona 
Mactaggart regarding the lack of proper funding of all children from arrival in school.  

453. Centrally retained items Schools Block approval 

Each year Schools Forum needs to agree the Schools Block centrally held budgets 
within the DSG. The report recommended that the centrally held budgets for 2016-
17 continue as in 2015-16 budget. 

Appendix A set out the proposed spend for Cambridge Education of £932,905 to 
fulfil requirements of the contract i.e. early support, monitoring, challenge and 
intervention and commissioned work. As the contract ends on 30th September 2016, 
spend will be pro-rata.

The report requested continuation of the current funding of £1.2m and it was agreed 
that the balance between this figure and the amount specified by Cambridge 
Education for use would be discussed in January at Schools Forum. 

Nicky Willis asked why Headteachers have been asked to formally propose KS2 
projects for school improvement in a separate report coming to the Schools Forum 
in January and asked why this could not be part of the Cambridge Education 
proposal.  

The £932,905 was agreed with decision about the balance to be made at the 
January meeting.

Kathleen Higgins noted that there has frequently been underspend in this area and 
that Schools Forum should take account of this in January and consider returning 
funding to school budgets.

Appendix B 
Schools Forum agreed the Schools Forum (£53k) and CERA (£149k) budget lines 
but requested clarification of the £28,400 for School Improvement and whether this 
should be returned to schools or transferred to Cambridge Education. It was 
questioned whether it was permissible to hold a contingency and it was agreed that 
the £10,479 to be moved back into the Schools Budget. Coral Miller to report back 
to Schools Forum in January with clarification regarding the £28,400 school 
improvement and raising standards budget which may then be returned to the 
Schools Budget if appropriate.   

454. De-delegated items 2016/17 



Coral Miller presented the report to inform Schools Forum of the 2016-17 de-
delegation requirements and to seek the approval from mainstream primary and 
secondary representatives. 

The report recommended that the Trades Union service and Behaviour Support 
Service (SEBDOS) budgets be approved for de-delegation. 

It was noted that seven schools are in the process of becoming academies; if a 
school becomes an academy its de-delegated amount is refunded. 

De-delegation of Behaviour Support Costs (SEBDOS) at £293,439 were agreed by 
the primary and the secondary maintained schools’ members of Schools Forum. 

Trades Union cover costs for Primary are £5,385 and Secondary £930.  It was 
agreed that Paul Wilson would contact the Headteacher at Montem Primary school 
to confirm if Lynda Bussley was still being released to carry out Trades Union duties 
as Schools Forum had previously agreed this de-delegation in order to support that 
cost at the school. Maggie Waller mentioned that the regional secretary of the NUT 
had written to her about trades union facility time and she had referred this to the 
LA.

The Trades Union budget de-delegation decision was deferred pending further 
clarification from the LA. 

455. Review of SEBD Outreach Funding Methodology 

Maggie Waller presented a paper to Schools Forum on behalf of Jo Matthews. The 
paper examined the methodology behind the SEBD Outreach Service (SEBDOS) 
budget for all schools against the targeted pupils’ relative need.  

The current methodology is based upon two formulaic elements comprising the 
number of pupils eligible for Free School Meals (FSM) and the number of Low 
Attainment Pupils, these being the proxy indicators of children that will be more 
likely to require support from SEBDOS.   

A cash value is assigned to each phase. Under the proposed methodology it is 
suggested that the cash allocations across FSM and Low Attainment remain as they 
are but that the per pupil allocations are calculated globally rather than per phase 
and therefore produce parity in terms of the per pupil allocations in each phase.

The paper proposed implementing this change with effect from the 2016/17 financial 
year.  

Schools Forum supported the proposal to change the methodology as set out in the 
paper. 

456. Split site criteria review 

Schools Forum was consulted on the proposed enhanced split site criteria and the 
following was agreed:



 The sites need to be at least 500 metres apart from each other (distance 
measured in a straight line), not in adjacent streets and not connected by a 
footpath.

 The additional site does not qualify for an individual school budget share.
 At least 20% of the pupils are taught on each site on a daily basis.

It was noted that there was no proposal to change the lump sum allocation for this 
factor (£34,300) and that two schools will now each be eligible to receive the £34k: 
Claycotts and Langley Hall Primary Academy.  

457. Update from Task Groups: 5-16, SENSOG and Early Years (verbal) 

It was noted that the 5-16 formula Task Group had met once.

The High Needs Task Group (currently part of SENSOG) had met and the next 
meeting in January will be an extended meeting to look at Post 16 special needs 
provision of places.

The Early Years Group had been cancelled and is to be re-scheduled.

458. Cambridge Education (verbal) 

None 

459. Academies update (verbal) 

None

460. 2015-16 Forward Agenda Plan and Key Decisions Log 

Both were noted. It was noted that the papers for the January Schools Forum will 
come out the week before but may be slightly later due to the time of the year. 

461. Any Other Business 

Robin Crofts left the meeting before the end, to attend a meeting with Ofsted, which 
precluded two update items being dealt with: Cambridge Education and Academies. 

Current information about schools and academy status can be found here:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/open-academies-and-academy-
projects-in-development

Maggie Waller thanked Nandita Sirker for her contribution to Schools Forum as this 
was to be her last Slough Schools Forum meeting.    

(Note: The Meeting opened at 8.00 am and closed at 10.00 am)

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/open-academies-and-academy-projects-in-development
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/open-academies-and-academy-projects-in-development



